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Corrective Action/Discipline Documentation

Please type or print in ink. Attach additional pages for comments if necessary. Send s.'gned and completed forms to HR.:
EMPLOYEE INFORMATION '

Employee’s Name: Sgt. RobertMooneéy | _ Employee {D:030227 -
Employee’s Job Title: ___Police Sergeant Union: __POFM
Supervisor:__ ‘ Chief Jason Ohotto : - ___Phone: 612-230-6564 '
INCIDENT INFORMATION : L ' L

Date/Time of Incident:___8/1g/2020 _ Location of Incident: Park Police —Parking Lot and Ol"ﬁce

Description of Incident: : : '

On August 19, 2020, Sergeant Keith Rowland was actmg as shift supervisor. There were overtlme shifts avaslable to work encampment
detail & respond to calls regarding encampment. Mooney s hame was next to 1100 hours shift with a note to call you. Rowland texted
Mooney about 0900 hours to remind him of the 1100 hours shift to which Mooney responded, “I'm sleeping, don’t text me.” At 1600
hours when returnmg to station, Rowland and Mooney saw each other in the parking lot. Rowland said something like “sorry for
waking you up” & a dispute ensued with profanity, accusations of mental illness, and was partlally witnessed by other officers.

Witnesses to Incident: Sergeant Keith Rowland, OfﬂcerCaIvm Pham, Officer Andrew Heinen, Officer Dan McShane Officer Gabrielle
Rolstad; Lt. Calvin Noble

Was th|s incident in violation of MPRB Policy, Rules &.c‘or Civil Service Rules? ONo x Yes pollcy(les)[rule(s) violated:

11, 03A Substandard Performance
O 1. Failure to perform job at minimum acceptable standards
[ 2. Failure to meet or continue to meet established requirement of the position or are not qualified to perform the du’ues of the position

11.03B: Misconduct : -

0 . Tardiness and absenteeism ' O 3. Criminal er dishonest conduct whether such conduct was
01 2. Sick leave abuse ' committed while on duty or off duty

O 3. Absence without leave . O 14. Reporting to work under the influence or in possession of
O 4. Insubardination ' ' alcohol or illegal drugs, or using such substance on the job

1 5. Willful or negligent damage of City property O a5. Soli¢iting or receiving funds for pdlitical purposes of personal
(1 6. Interferénce with the work of other employees ' gain during work

O 7. Harassment on the basis of any protected class O 16, Using authority to inflignce or'to compel an employee to
O 8. Misappropriation of City property, funds, or money ‘become politically active -

0 9. Violation of safety rules, laws, and regulations - L] 17.Use orthreat of political Influence on employment status _
X 10, Discoutesy to public or fellow employee O 18. Making a false statemerit or the failure fo disclose a material
-0 11, Violence, threats of violence, ‘abusive behavior, abusive _fact during an investigation to management

language, or mentat harassment - X 1g. Violation of department rules, polucnes, pracedures or City
O 12, Accepting gifts from the public in connection with ordinances

performance of duties as a City employee : O 20. Other justifiable causes:

Has the impropriety of the employee's actions been explained to the employee? [INo - x Yes, did the employee offer any
explanation for the conduct? (Explain):

Acknowledged his part in the conflict and what he did, felt Sqt Rowland equally respon5|b[e felt unnecessary for another sergeant to
text him about shift — should have been Lieutenant contacting him

PRE-DETERMINATION HEARING —only required if Suspension, Demotion, orTermmatlon is recommended.

Employee was informed of alleged violations on (date)_11/4/2020. The employee was given the opportunity to respond at the pre-

determination meeting held on {date) 11/9/2020

-} O Attach copies of the notification of pre-determination hearing [etter documentatlon & notice of final decision letter glven to
| employee.

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

Pilan for correcting the problem: As a supervisor, Sgt Mooney is expected to display professional behavior, follow policies, and de-
escalate conflict ~ not participate in it.



| Supervisor. i

-Sighatires®:

e : 12/, ",
+| Permanent: effective date/time): . Tem Oraww 111207 ! nding he, “hetotal workin ? y
4 Immediate Supervisor's Signature: Z:V”ZZ % : ‘ Date: IX //jr/&}lf/

- Discipline Documentation

Twenfy {20) hour suspension with ten {10} hours served immediately _ _ o -Anylf future «
misconduct may result in further discipline up to and includihg termination of employment. Sgt. Mooney will now also be required to
serve a pending Ten (10) hour suspension from an incident on June 9-10, 2020. .

CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN . .
Supv and Frm/Mgr Approval Required: Dir., Asst Supt, HR, and Superintendent Approval Required:
O Verbal Warning % Suspension (wjo pay) # of days (see determination letter)
O Written Warning ' [l Demotion {Attach Hireflob Changé Form)
_ 0 Termination .
EFFECTIVE DATE(S) OF ACTION: Suspens fon :

P We

pats] ‘holu(ﬁ

ey

" o -
gnature: 4:“-—-“-'-—/2 i @%ﬁ“ ___ 7 Date: 1\!‘“/2&’1"%_,___

d jyﬁfu?jnsbé D@g! ermination ‘
Director's Signature: {“‘“”“ ““““ g (s _ A ' Date: “/ 269/‘2m2~f5
! : ‘ -

4 . - _
Assistant Superintendent’s Signature: T M\"‘ 4 _ Date:

Diractor, Human Resources Signature: _, Date:

i - &
Superintendent’s Signature: Mﬁ:ﬁ}j@ﬂbﬂm Date: _{i I'z"’i !?2’
Rule 11.06 Appeal Rights of Employees 4/ .

Disciplined employees may appeal to the Commission only as provided herein. An employee may appeal to the Commission a suspension of over
thirty days, a permanent demotion {including salary decreases), or a discharge. _ S ‘ ‘

Probation: Anemployee removed or discharged during a probationafy period may not appeal and is not entitled to a hearing under these rules. A
veteran removed during an initial probationary period is not entitled to a hearing underthese rules or to a Veteran’s Preference hearing. The rights
of a veteran are subject to Minnesota Statute §197.46. '

Employee Request For Hearing: Disciplined employeeswho are eligible to be heard may appeala disciplinary action by requesting a hearing before
the Commission. The request for hearing must be in writing and must describe the alleged breach of disciplinary rules and procedures by
rmanagement. The request for hearing must be postmarked or received by the Human Resourcas Department/Civil Service Commission within 15
calendar days fromthe date the disciplinary action was provided to the employee. The 15 days are counted from the first day after the notice was
served. If the 15th day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a legal holiday, the request may be served on or before the following business day. The date
of the postmark must be within the 15 day period.

Veterans Request For Hearing: Veterans who are eligible under Minnesota Statute §197.46 may appeal their removal or discharge by requesting
a hearing before the Commission. A request for hearing must be in writing and may describe the alleged breach of disciplinary rules and procedures
by management. A request for hearing from a veteran must be received by the Human Resources Department/Civil Service Commission within 30
days of recelpt by the veteran of the notice of intent to discharge. The 30 days are counted from the first day after the notice was served. If the
30th day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a legal holiday, the request must be made on or befere the following business day. The rights of a veteran
are subject to Minnesota Statute §197.46. : ' - .

Al Requests for a Hearing & Appeals Should Be Submitted to:
Human Resources Department/ Civil Service Commission

250 South 4t Street, Room 100

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1339

Distribution:

Original: Human Resources : . Logged by:
Copy: Unien ' ‘
Copy: Supervisor ‘ Date:
Copy: Employee :
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Please type or print in ink. Attach additional pages for comments if netessary. Send s:gned and completed forms to HR.
EMPLOYEE INFORMATION :

Emp_one_esName. ‘ Sat. Keith Rowland C ' - .. Employee ID:034018

Employee’s Job Title: PoliceSeroeant _ . Union: PCFM

Supervisor:__ ChlefJasonOhotto : . A ) ' Phone: 612-230-6564
INCIDENTINFORMATION —~ ~ coe LT s

Datemme of Incident: ___8f19/2020 = .+ : - location of Incident:_ Park Police — Parkinq Lot ancl Offi'ce_ :

: Descrlp‘uon oflnmdent v ' SRR S :
On August 19, 2020, Sgt Rowland was actmg as shift superwsor There. Were overtime shifts avallable to work encampment detail &
respond to calls regarding encampment. Sgt Modney’s name was next to 1100 hours shift with note to call. Rowland texted Maoney

“about 0900 hours to remind him of the 1100 hours shift to which Moongy responded, “I'm sléeping, don’t text me.” At 1600 hours
when returning to station, Rowland and Mooney saw each other in the parking lot. Rowland said samething like “sorry-for waking you

p* & a dlspute ensued with profanity, accusations of mental illness, and was partially witnessed by other officers. -

Incident: Sergeant Robert Mooney, Officer Calvin Pham, Officer Andrew Heinen, Officer Dan McShane Offlcer Gabrielle Rolstad
Lt. Calvin Noble

: Was this mcsdent in violation of MPRB Palicy, Rules &for C|V|I Serwce Rules7 CINo - X Yes pohcyUes)/ruIe(s) violated:

11.03A: Substandard Performance )
O 1. Faiture to perform job at minimum acceptable standards
[ 2. Failure to meet or contintie to maet astablished requirement of the posmon or are not quahfled to perform the duties of the pasition

11.03B: Mlsconduct

Ll 1. Tardiness and absenteeism c © 'O 13 Criminal or dishonest conduct whether such conduct was
- 17 2. Sick leave abuse o ‘ : o committed while on duty or off duty .
O 3. Absence without leave . ' : 1 14. Reporting to work under the influence or in possession of -
O 4.Insubordination : _ alcohol orillegal drugs, or using such substance on the job
O 5. Willful or negligent damage of City property _ ' [ 1. Soliciting or receiving funds for political purposes or personal
O 6. Interference with the wark of other employees : gain during work
O 7.Harassment on the basis of any protected class C " O a6 Using authority to influence or to compel an employee to
[ 8. Misappropriation of City property, funds, or money become politically active
O o. Violation of safety rules, laws, and regulatlons 037 Use or threat of political influence on employment status
¥ 10, Dlscourtesy to public or fellow employee g [ 18: Making a false statement or the failure to disclose a materlal-
O 1. Violence, threats of violence, abusive behavior, abusive fact during an investigation to managernent _
language, or mental harassment - X 19. Viclation of department rules, policies, procedures or City
O 12, Accepting gifts from the public in connection with ordinances :
performance of duties as a City employee : O ‘20. Other justifiable causes:

Has the impropriety of the employée‘o actions been explained to the employee? [ No  x Yes, did the employee offer any
explanatlonforthe conduct? (Explain): i’-ovlvm{ﬁ Shates Snod, mprgvok_e?cf, ofo-ther gwn p/uu/eﬂ tong
ot te o -l—war«(-ewo Fo \Wiw.

PRE-DETERMINATION HEARING - only required if Suspension, Demation, or Termination is recommended. VA

Employee was informed of alleged violations on (date} . The employee was given the opportunity to respond at the pre-
determination meeting held on {date)
O Attach copies of the notification of pre-determination heanng letter, documentation, & notice of final decision letter given to
employee.

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN .
Plan for correcting the problem: As a supervisor, Rowland is expected to display professional behavior, follow policies, and de-

escalate conflict — not participate in it. Any future misconduct may result in further discipline up to and Including termination of
employment.

v | | . | 1



Discipline Documentation

. - i b ) § a3
"] CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN : : . \
Supv and Frm/Mgr Approval Required:  Dir., Asst Supt, HR, and Superintendent Approval Required:
O Verbal Warning ' : ' O Suspension {wjo pay) # of days
X Written Warning . ' o ' [0 Demotion {(Attach HirefJob Change Form)

i Terminatié_)n

Siipdrvisor.. ...

EFFECTIVE DATE(S) OF ACTION:

Permanent: effective dateftime): : Temporary: beginning on ; ending ____total working days __

Imrrediate Supervisor's Signature: . Date:

ger’s Signature: Q_TZ Cﬁiﬁﬁéf‘\ S . Date:_M-2¢-202¢,
K"N | i -",;“.':.‘“.* 3

_Foreman/Mana

‘s dack ] d dthisdiscipling
‘:;_E'rnpl.y__ _ 1gn_u‘,-m7-’_%ﬂ-w ‘ 7 7 z
SIGNATURES: Required for Suspension, Demption/or Termination ' e : )
gl Director's Signature: __ 72 W - ' , ____bate:_U"20-2v205 -
ﬁg Assistant Superintendent’s Signature: ___ . , ‘ : _ Date:
i Director; Human Resources Sigﬁature: o ‘ '_ - _.Date-.
Superintendent’s Signature: : , _ Date:

Rulé 11:06 Appeal Rights of Employees _ o , _
Disciplined employees may apgeal to the-Commission only as provided herein. An employse may appeal to'the Commission a suspension of over
- thirty days, a permanent demotion (including salary decreasas), ot a discharge. : : - .

Probation: An employee removed or discharged durlng a probationéry period may not agpeal and is not entitled to a hearing under these rules. A
veteran removed during an initlal probationary period is not entitled to a hearing under these riles or to aVeteran's Preference hearing. The rights
of a vetéran aré subject to Minnesota Statute §197.46. : : .

Employee Request For Hearing: Disciplined employees who are eligible to be heard may appeal a disciplinary action by requesting a hearing before |
“the Commission. The request for hearing must be in writing and must.describe the alleged breach of disciplinary rules and procedures by
management. The request for hearing must be postmarked or received by the Human Resources Department/Civil Service Comrhission within 15
calendar days from the date the disciplinary action was provided to the emplayee. The 15 days are counted from the first day after the natice was

served. if the asthdayfalls ona Saturday, Sunday, ora legal holiday, the request may be served on or before the following business day. The date’
of the postimark must be within the 15 day period. : . S

-Veterans Request For Hearing: Veterans who are eligible under Minnesota Statute §197.46 may appeal their removal.or discharge by requesting
ahearing before the Commission. A request for hearing must be in wiiting and may describe the alleged breach of disciplinary rules and procedures
by management. A request for hearing from a veteran must be received by the Human Resources Department/Civif Service Commission within 2o
days of receipt by the veteran of the natice of intent to discharge. The 30 cays are counted from the first day after the notice was served. If the _
3oth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a legal fisliday, the request must be made on or before the following business day. The rights of a veteran
are subject to Minnesota Statute §197.46. B * : '

All Requests for a Hearing & Appeals S..,hc)uld Be Submitted to:
Human Rescurces Departmant/ Civil Service Commission

250 South 4™ Street, Room 1oo '

Mirneapelis, MN 55415-1339

bistribution: | - s

~ Original: Human Resources ~ Logged by:
Copy: Union '
Copy: Supervisor _ ' ' Date:
Copy: Employee ‘
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November 20, 2020

Sergeant Robert Mooney
Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River Road North
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Subject: -Determination Meeting

Sergeant-Mooney,

‘A pre-determination meeting was held on November 9, 2020 at 1300 hours via _
a Zoom teeting. The meeting was attended by you, me and Rhonda Heryla

from Human Resources. You declined union representation. and did sign a

- TennessenWarning. - - . . -

This letter is to inform you that the investigation of policy violations due to a
confrontation with another police sergeant are SUSTAINED.

Summary of Incident;

- On August 19, 2020,iSer‘geént-«'Keith Rowland was acting as $hift.supervisor.

There were overtime shifts available to work the -engarhpinent detail and
respond to calls.regarding encampment issues: Your name was next to 1100
hours shift with a note to call you.- Rowland texted you about 0900 hours to

n

me,

- remind you of-your 1100.hours shift. You-responded, “I'm sleeping, don’t text

At 1600 hours when returning to station, Sergeant Rowland and you saw each

' otherin the parking lot, Sergeant Rowland said something like “sorry for waking

you up” and a dispute ensued between the two.of you - with. profanity,

accusations of mental illness, and was partially witnessed by other officers.

Human Resources conducted an employment,investigation,— and the
investigator was Susan-Elfingstad. - S o - o

.During your predetermination meetihg, ydu described the altercation with

Sergeant Rowland as “mother fucking” one another,
Based on the information and documentation/reports we have gathered
relating to the charges, it has been determined that you violated policies and

procedures and Civil Service Commission rules as cited below:

Civil Service Rule 11.03.B.10 Discourtesy to public or fellow employees
. Your behavior toward Sergeant Rowland was discourteous,

Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, policies,
procedures or City Ordinance o

. MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy prohibits use of profan_ity,

disparaging, disrespectful and rude comments. You were involved'in an angry -

outburst that took place in front of other Park Police staff and violated policy. -




e Under the Minneapolis Park Police Department Special Order 2015- 04 Code of Condugct (Sworn)
your behavior violated 12 14,15 and 16,

» 12, Employees shall treat all fellow employees with respect. They shall be
courteous and clvil-at all times with one another. When on duty in the presence
of other employees or the public, officers should be referred to by rank.

= 14, Employees shall not use any derogatory language or actions which are
intended to embarrass, humiliate, or shame a person, or do anything intended to
incite another to-violence.

» 15, Employee shall be decorous in their language and conduct. They shall refraln
fram actions or words that bring discredit to the Depariment. .

® 16, Employees shall conduct themselves in the buildings and offices of the
Department in a manner which would not discredit the Department.

e These violations are egregious given your role as a supervisor in the de;iartment and becasue the
altercation took place in front of subordinate employees. You failed to remain professuonal amid
a conflict and mstead partlupated in offensive behavior.
The corrective action in this case wi[l bea ~hour suspension made up of:
1. Ten (10) hours served from the prior incident of June 9-10, 2020 (As part of that corrective action,
a 10-hour suspension was held in abeyance for one year pending no same or similar violations.

Thls violation is substantially similarand therefore triggers the suspension}; and
2. L. from the current incident with ten (10) hours serveéd immediately and.

The following were considered as aggravating circumstances:
1} Roleasa supemsor
-2} Recent misconduct (June 2020) in which your behavior was similarly less than professional, and
you displayed offensive conduct towards another (Cammissioner)

The following were considered as mitigating circumstances:

1) 23 years 7 months of service as a Police Officer
2) Acknowledgement of and regret for your behavior

" If you have any questions, you may call me at 612-230-6564.

Sincerely,
e e
L%R@@ﬁb

- Chief Jason R. Ohotto
Minneapolis Park Police Department

cc MPRB'Human Resou[fces
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November 4, 2020

Sergeant Robert Mooney
Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River-Road North
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Subject: Predetermination Meeting
Sergeant Mooney,

This letter informs you that your attendance is required at a meeting on
Monday, November 9, 2020 at 1300 hours via a Teams Meeting. The purpose
of the meeting is to allow you the opportunity to respond to the charges listed -
below and to comply with the labor agreement between the Minneapolis Park
and Recreation Board and the Police Officers Federation of Minneapolis.

Summary of Int:ldent.

On August 19, 2020, Sergeant Keith Rowiand was the day-shift supervisor.
There were overtime shifts available to work the buy-back encampment detail.
Your name was next to the 1100 hours shift with a note to call you. Rowland
texted you about 0900 hours to remind you of your 1100 hours shift. You
responded, “I'm sleeping, don’t text me.”

At 1600 hours when returning to station from your overtime shift, Sergeant
Rowland and you saw each other in the parking lot. Sergeant Rowland said

something like, “sorry for waking you up” and a dispute ensued between the

two of you with profanity, accusations of mental illness and taking medications,
and an allegation that you threatened Sergeant Rowland. At least part of this
argument was witnessed by other officers. Human Resources conducted an
employment investigation, and the investigator was Susan Ellingstad.

Based on the information and do’cumentation/reports we have gathered
relating to the charges, it has been determined that you may have violated
policies and procedures and Civil Service Commission rules as cited below:

Civil Service Rule 11.03,8.10 Discourtesy to public or fellow employees
. Your behavior toward Sergeant Rowland was discourteous,

Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 leatlon of department rules, pohcnes,
procedures or City Ordinance

. MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy prohibits use of profanity,
disparaging, disrespectful and rude comments, and an “angry outburst” took
place in front of other Park Police staff.

. Under the Minneapolis Park Police Department Special Order 2015-04

Code of Conduct (Sworn), there were potential violations of 10, 12, 14, 15 and
16. :



£ 9
I i i 7

At the meeting you will Be.given an opportunity to respond to the above charges and to explain any
mitigating circumstances. '

You are allowed to have a Union representative present as permitted in your labor agreement. If you
choose to have representation, it Is your responsibility to make any arrangements for the presence of
such a representative. The invitation link can be forwarded to the representative.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 612-230-6564.

Sincerely,

é;?ﬁ@@eﬁ'*
Chief Jason R. Ohotto
Minneapolis Park Police Department

CC: MPRB Human Resources
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September 9, 2020

Officer Dan McShane _
Minneapolis Park Police Department -
2117 West River Road

Minreapolis, MN 55411

Notification Letter for Investigation
Officer McShane:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. You will be interviewed as a
witness in this investigation for alleged violations, of Minneapolis Park and
Recreation Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis
Civil Service Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department
employee, '

The alleged policy violations include: :
. Civil -Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Vlolence, threats of wolence abusive

" behavior or mental harassment

. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, policies,
procedures or City ordinances
= MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy
= MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy
® Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct (Sworn) 5-105 Professional
Code of Conduct
¢ . Civil Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Other justifiable causes

A summary of allegations is as follows. On August 19, 2020 at about 0830
hours, Sergeant Robert Mooney received a text from Sergeant Keith Rowland
to remind him to report to work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift. On the
posted schedule showing the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call
please” so rather than call, Sergeant Rowland texted to remind Sergeant

Mooney of his shlft He responded with a text stating “l am sleeping, don’t
text.” )

- Sergeant Mooney reported for his shift, Around 1600 hours Sergeant Rowland

saw Sergeant Mooney and said something like “sorry for calfing while you were
sleeping.” Things escalated from there apparently in front of other park police
staff. This confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant
Rowland. This was reported to Lieutenant Noble with a claim of a hostile work

environment and the need for a restraining order if something isn’t done.

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct an independent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred.

. You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to the assigned investigator.

Ms. Ellingstad is available to talk with you by telephone at 1130 hours on
Monday, September 14, 2020. She wilt call you at 612-283-5460.



This is an ongoing investigation.and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your .union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a
union/Federation representative or an attorney. If you have any further questlons please contact Rhonda
Heryla in HR at 612-230-6429 or rhervla@mmneapollsparks org .

Sincerely,

Chief Jason Ohotto

CC: Human Resources
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September 9, 2020

Officer Gabrielle Rolstad
Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River Road

Minneapolis, MN 55411

Notification Letter for Investigation

Officer Rolstad:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. You will be interviewed as a
witness in this investigation for alleged violations of Minneapolis Park and
Recreation Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis
Civil Service Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department
employee.

The alleged policy violations include:
. Civii Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Violence, threats of violence, abusive
behavior or mental, harassment _
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, pollmes
procedures or City ordinances

=  MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy

= MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy

= Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct (Sworn) 5-105 Professmnal

. Code of Conduct

» Civil Service Rule 11.03.8-20 Otherjustifiable causes

A sumimary of -allegations is as follows, On August 19, 2020 at about 0830
hours, Sergeant Robert Mooney received a text from Sergeant Keith Rowland
to remind him to report to work at 12100 hours for an overtime shift. On the
posted schedule showing the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call

please” so rather than call, Sergeant Rowland texted to remind Sergeant -
. Mooney of his shift. He responded with a text stating “I am sleeping, don't

text.”

Sergeant Mooney reported for his shift. Around 1600 hours Sergeant Rowland
saw Sergeant Mooney and said something like “sorry for calling while you were
sleeping.” Things escalated from there apparently in front of other park police
staff. This confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant
Rowland. This was reported to Lieutenant Noble with a claim of a hostile work
environment and the need for a restraining order if something isn’t done.

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct an independent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred.
You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to the assigned investigator.
Ms. Ellingstad is available to talk with you by telephone at 1600 hours on
Monday, September 21, 2020. She will call you at 612-283-5472,




This Is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a
union/Federation representative or an attorney. If you have any further questions, please contact Rhonda
Heryla in HR at 612-230-6429 or rheryla@minneapolisparks.org

Sincerely, _ 7 '

Chief Jason Chotto

CC: Human Resources
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September 9, 2020

Lieutenant Calvin Noble
Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River Road

Minneapolis, MN 55411

Notification Letter for Investigation

Lieutenant Noble:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. ' You will be interviewed as a

witness in this investigation for alleged violations of Minneapolis Park and
Recreation Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis

Civil Service Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department .

employee,

The alleged policy violations include:
* . Civil Setvice Rule 11.03 B.11 Vlolence, threats of violence, abusive
behavior or mental harassment
» Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules policies,
procedures or City ordinances

» MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy

= MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy
»  Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct (Sworn) 5-105 Professional
, Code of Conduct

. Civil Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Otherjustlflable causes

A summary of allegations is as follows. On August 19 2020 at about 0830

hours, Sergeant Robert Mooney received a text fram- -Sergeant Keith Rowland
to remind him to report to work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift, On the
posted schedule showing the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call
please” so rather than call, Sergeant Rowland texted to remind Sergeant

Mooney of his shift. He responded with a text statmg “I am sleeplng, don't
text.”

“Sergeant Mooney reported for his shift. Around 1600 hours Sergeant Rowland

saw Sergeant Mooney and said something like “sorry for calling while you were
sleeping.” Things escalated from there apparently in front of other park police
staff. This confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant
Rowland. This was reported to you with a claim of a hostile work environment
and the need for a restraining order if something isn't done.

Human Resources has retained Susan E[lingsfad to conduct an independent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred.
You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to the assigned investigator.

"Ms. Ellingstad is available to talk with you by telephone at 1000 hours on

Tuesday, September 15, 2020, She wili call you at 612-499-9318.
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This Is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a
union/Federation representative or an attorney., If you have any further questions, please contact Rhonda
Heryla in HR at 612-230-6429 or rheryla@minneapolisparks.org

Sincerely,

Chief Jason Ohotto

CC: Human Resources
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Sergeant Robert Mooney
Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River Road

Minneapolis, MN 55411

" Notification Letter for Investigation

Sergeant Mooney:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020, You will be intérviewed as part
of an investigation for alleged viclations of Minneapalis Park and Recreation
Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis Civil Service
Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department employee.

The alleged policy violations include:

* Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Violence, threats of violence, abusive
behavior or mental harassment

e - Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.12 Viclation of department rules, policies,

-procedures or City ordinances

= MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy

=  MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy

= Park Police $O 15-04 Code of Conduct {Sworn) 5-105 Professsonal
Code of Conduct

. Civil Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Otherjustlﬁabie causes

A summary of allegations is as follows. On August 19, 2020 at about 0830
hours, you received a text from Sergeant Keith Rowland to remind you to report
to work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift. On the posted schedule showing
the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call please” so rather than call,
Sergeant Rowland texted to remind you of his shift. You responded with a text
stating “l am sleeping, don’t text.” .

You reported for your shift. Around 1600 hours you saw Sergeant Rowland and
he said something like “sorry for calling while you were sleeping.” Things
escalated from there apparently in front of other park police staff. This
confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant Rowland. This
was reported to Lieutenant Noble with a claim of a hostile work environment
and the need for a restraining order if something isn’t done. '

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct an independent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred.
You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to the assighed investigator.
Ms Ellingstad is available to meet virtually with you at 1400 hours on Tuesday,
September 8, 2020.. Further details regarding this virtual meetmg (zoom call)
will be provided to you by the investigator.



This is an ongoing mvest:gaflon and you are not to discuss this case or mt;m(\ew with anyane other than
your unlon/Federatlon ri - isentative. You are entitled to be repred: lad at this interview hy a
umon/Federatlon representatwe or an attorney. If you are having a representative attend the interview
with you, it is important you contact Rhonda Heryla in advance with the union representative’s name and
email_address so she can have the investigator forward the zoom invite to the representative as well.
Rhonda’s email address is rheryla@minneapolisparks.org . -

Sincerely,

Chief Jason Ohaotto

CC: Human Resources
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Sepiember 2, 2020

I Sergeant Robert Mooney
-Minneapolis Park Police Depa rtment

2117 West River Road

“Minneapolis, MN 55411

Motification Letter for Investigation

Sergeant Mooney:

- Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police

Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. You will be interviewed as part

. of an investigation for alleged violations of aneapohs Park and Recreation

Board policy, Minneapolis Park Pclice policy,-and/or Minneapolis Civil Service
Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department employee.

The alleged policy violations include:
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Violence, threats of violence, abusive
behavior or mental harassment :
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, polncnes
procedures or City ordinances
' " MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy
" MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy
®  Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct {Sworn) 5-105 Professmnal
Code of Conduct
*  Civil Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Other justifiable causes

_ A summary of allegations is as follows. On August 19, 2020 at about 0830

hours, you received a text from Sergeant Keith Rowland to remind you to report
to work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift. On the posted schedule showing
the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call please” so rather than call,
Sergeant Rowland texted to remind you of his shift. You responded with a text
stating “l am sIeepmg, don't text.”

You reported for your shift. Around 1600 hours you saw Sergeant Rowland and
he said something like “sorry for calling while you were sleeping.” Things
escalated: from there apparently in front of other park police staff. This
confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant Rowland. This
was reported to Lieutenant Noble with a claim of a hostile work environment
and the need for a restraining order if something isn’t done.

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct an independent '

investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred,
You are hereby ordered to provide a statemént to the assigned investigator,
Ms. Ellingstad is available to meet virtually with you at 1530 hours on Friday,
September 4, 2020. Further details regarding this \nrtual meetmg {zoom call)
will be prowded to you by the investigator.
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This is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a
union/Federation representative or an attorney. If you are having a representative attend the interview
with you, it is important you contact Rhonda Heryla in advance with the union representative’s name and
email address so she can have the investigator forward the zoom invite to the representative as well
Rhonda’s email address is rhervla@mmneanollsparks org .

Sincerely,

Chief Jason Ohotto

CC: Human Resources
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Officer Andrew Heinen

Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River Road '
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Notification Letter for Investigation
Officer Heinen:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Polite
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. You will be interviewed as part
of an investigation for alleged violations of Minneapolis Park and Recreation
Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis Civil Service
Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department employee.

The alleged policy violations include:
] Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Violence, threats of violence, abuswe
behavior'or mental harassment .
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, pohmes,
procedures or City ordinances

=  MPRB Respect in the Warkplace Pohcy

= MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy

= Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct {Sworn} 5-105 Professional

Code of Conduct

. Civil Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Other justifiable causes

A summary of allegations is as follows. On August 19, 2020 at about 0830
hours, Sergeant Robert Mooney received a text from Sergeant Keith Rowland
to remind him to report to work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift. On the
posted schedule showing the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call
please” so rather than call, Sergeant Rowland texted to remind Sergeant

Mooney of his shift. He responded with a text stating “l am sleeping, don't
text.”

Sergeant Mooney reported for his shift. Around 1600 hours Sergeant Rowland
saw Sergeant Mooney and said something like “sorry for calfing while you were
sleeping.” Things escalated from there apparently in front of other park police
staff. This confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant
Rowland. This was reported to Lieutenant Noble with a claim of a hostile work
environment and the need for a restraining order if something isn’t done.

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct an independent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred.
You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to. the assigned investigator.
Ms. Ellingstad is available to meet virtually with you at 1630 hours on Tuesday,
September 8, 2020. Further details regarding this virtual meeting (zoom call)
will be provided to you by the investigator.



This is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a
union/Federation representative or an attorney. If you are'having a representative attend the interview
with you, it is important you contact Rhonda Heryla in advance with the union representative’s name and
- emajl address so she can have the investigator forward the zoom invite to the representative as well
Rhonda’s email address is rheryla@minneapolisparks,org .

Sincerely,

=

Chief Jason Ohotto

CC: Human Resources
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September 2, 2020

Officer Calvin Pham

Minneapolis Park Police Department
2117 West River Road '
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Notification Letter for Investigation
Officer Pham:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. You will be interviewed as part.
of an investigation for alleged violations of Minneapolis Park and Recreation
Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis Civil Service
Commission Rules by a Minneapolis Park Police Department employee,

The alleged policy violations include:
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Violence, threats of wolence, abuswe
behavior or mental harassment
* Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, policies,
procedures or City ordinances

=  MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy

= MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy

®  Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct (Sworn) 5-105 Professional

Code of Conduct

° Cl\nl Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Other justtflable causes

A 5ummary of aIIe'gations is as follows. On August 19, 2020 at about 0830
hours, Sergeant Robert Mooney received a text from Sergeant Keith Rowland
to remind him to report to work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift. On the
posted schedule showing the overtime shift, there was a note saying “call
please” so rather than call, Sergeant Rowland texted to remind Sergeant
Mooney of his shift. He responded with a text stating “I am sleeping, don't
text.”

Sergeant Mooney reported for his shift. Around 1600 hours Sergeant Rowland
saw Sergeant Mooney and said something like “sorry for calling while you were
sleeping.” Things escalated from there apparently in front of other park police
staff. This confrontation included a physical threat made towards Sergeant
Rowland. This was reported to Lieutenant Noble with aclaim of a hostile work
environment and the need for a restraining order if something isn’t done.

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct an independent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred,
You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to the assigned investigator,
Ms. Ellingstad is available to meet virtually with you at 1600 hours on Tuesday,
September 8, 2020. Further details regarding this virtual meeting (zoom call)
will be provided to you by the investigator.
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This is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this Interview by a

union/Federation representative or an attorney. If you are having a representative attend the interview
- with you, it is important you contact Rhonda Heryla in advance with the union representative’s name and

email address so she can_have the investigator forward the zoom invite to the regresentat‘we as well,
Rhonda’s email address is rheryla@minneapolisparks.org .

Sincerely,

Chief Jason Ohottao

CC: Human Resources
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August 29, 2020

Sergeant Keith Rowland 7
Minneapolis Park Police Department

_ 2117 West River Road

Minneapolis, MN 55411
Notification Letter for Investigation
Sergeanf Rowland:

Human Resources was made aware of an incident within the Park Police
Department that occurred on August 19, 2020. You will be interviewed as part
of an investigation for alleged violations of Minneapolis Park and Recreation
Board policy, Minneapolis Park Police policy, and/or Minneapolis Civil Service
Commission Rules by a Minnéapolis Park Police Department employee.

The alleged policy wolat:ons include:
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.10 Discourtesy to pubilc or fellow employees
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.11 Violence, threats of violence, abusive
behavior or mental harassment
. Civil Service Rule 11.03 B.19 Violation of department rules, policies,
procedures or City ordinances
= MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy .
= MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy
» Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct {Sworn) 5-105 Professional
Code of Conduct -
o Civil Service Rule 11.03.B-20 Other justifiable causes’

A summary of allegations is as follows. On August 19, 2020 at about 0830
hours, you texted Sergeant Robert Mooney to remind him he was to report to
work at 1100 hours for an overtime shift. On the posted schedule showing the -

overtime shift, there was a note from Sergeant Mooney saying “call please” so-
rather than call, you texted to remind him of his shift. He responded with a text

stating “l am sleeping, don’t text.”

Sergeant Mooney reported for his shift. Around 1600 hours you saw Mooney
and said something like “sorry for calling while you were sleeping.” Things
escalated from there apparently in front of other park police staff. This
canfrontation included a physical threat made towards you. You reported to
Lieutenant Noble that it is a hostile work .environment, and you will get a
restraining order against Sergeant Moaney if something isn't done. ‘

Human Resources has retained Susan Ellingstad to conduct: an inde,pe'ndent
investigation into the complaint and whether any policy violations occurred.

* You are hereby ordered to provide a statement to the assigned investigator.

Ms Eilingstad is available to meet virtually withyou at 1300 hours on Tuesday,
September 1, 2020, Further details regarding this virtual meeting (zoom call)
will be provided to you.
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This is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or interview with anyone other than
your union/Federation representative. You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a
union/Federation representative or an attorney. If you are having a representative attend the interview
with you, it is important you contact Rhongda Heryla in advance with the union representative’s name and
email address so she can have the investigator forward the zoom invite to the representative as well.
Rhonda’s email address Is rheryla@minneapolisparks.org .

Sincerely,
Chief Jason Chotto

CC: Human Resources



EMPLOYMENT INVESTIGATION REPORT

Prepared for Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board

Sgptember 22,2019
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~ Suite 2200
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Minneapolis, MN 55401
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L SCOPE AND SUMMARY oF INVESTIGATION

. Lockridge Grindal Nauen P.L.L.P. was retained by the Minneapolis Parks and Recreation
Board (MPRB) to investigate a complaint by Sergeant Keith Rowland against Sergeant Robert
Mooney, On August 19, 2020, Sergeant Rowland complained to Lieutenant Noble that Sergeant
Mooney had created a hostile work environment and physically threatened him, possibly
necessitating a testraining order, Rhondg Heryla of Human Resources asked me to investigate

‘Sergeant Rowland’s complaint and whether any policy violations had occurred. :

II. PERSONS IN TERVIEWED

. Sergeant Keith Rowland (Interviewed via telephone on September |, 2020)

* Sergeant Robert Mooney (Tnterviewed via telephone on September 8 2020)

. Officer Calvit Pham (Interviewed via Zoom on September 8, 2020 with union
steward Adam Swierczek in attendance)

® Officer Andrew Heinen (Interviewed via Zoom on September 8, 2020 with union

- steward Adam Swierczek in attendance) -
» Officer Dan McShane (Interviewed via telephone on September 11, 2020)
. Officer Gabrielle Rolstad (Interviewed via telephone on September 21, 2020)

IL DOCUMENTS REVIEWLED

» Timeline of Sergeant Rowland’s complaint prepared by Lieutenant Calvin Noble

» Civil Service Rule 11 03 B.11 Violence, threats of violence, abusive behavior oy
mental harassment ‘

) Civil Service Rule 11,03 B.19 Violation of department rules, policies, procedures

or City ordinances
) MPRB Respect in the Workplace Policy
. MPRB Violence in the Workplace Policy _
. Park Police SO 15-04 Code of Conduct (Sworn) 5-105 Professional Code of

A Civil Service Rule 11,03 -B-20 Other justifiable causes



IV. RELEVANT POLICY LANGUAGE

A.' Respect in_the Workplace Policy

The following conduct is prohibited whether or not it rises to the level of illegal
disqrimination or harassment: ' - : '

«  Unwelcome or derogatory statements that belittle or discriminate against any
individual(s) based on protected class. 'This can include, but is not limited to, threats
of physical harm, sexual or racial shurs, vulgar comments, language of a sexual,
nature, inquiries about or comments . regarding one’s sexual activities, remarks
about a person’s physical anatomy or characteristics, “dirty” jokes, sexual
innuendo, and name calling or other verbal conduct.

«  Any unwelcome or unwanted conduct directed at one or moIe individuals that
causes the recipient(s) discomfort or humiliation, interferes with their job
performance, Ot which creates a hostile, intimidating, or offensive working
environment. Offensive: behavior may include, but is not limited to, rude ot
discourteous verbal and non-verbal behaviors toward another individual which
results in a feeling of being bullied, intitnidated, sidiculed, coerced, or degraded,
angry outbursts, inappropriate humor, obscenities, name calling, or disrespectful
language, and any other behavior regarded as hostile or offensive to a reasonable
petson, to include unwelcome or offensive comments delivered via electronic
devices, ¢.g. email, Internet, cellular phoné, texting, voice mail. ' '

B. :Violenc'e in the Workplace Policy

The Minneapolis Park & Recteation Board (MPRB) has 10 tolerance for violence
in the workplace and will not accept any form of violence including intimidation,
ihreats of violence (physical or vetbal), ot violent acts. The MPRB will promote,
establish, and maintain a work environment that is free of violence. Repotts of
violence or violent behavior will be investigated and corrective action administered
when warranted. The MPRDB will not tolerate reprisals against any employee who
makes an allegation of violence or cooperates in an inquiry ot investigation of an
allegation of violence.

C.  Professional Code of Conduet (SO 2015-04) § 5-105;

10.  Employees shall not use indecent, profane or unnecessarily harsh language
in the performance of official duties or in the presence of the public.

12.  Employees shall treat all fellow employees with respect. They shall be
courteous and civil at all times with one another. When on duty in the

presence of other employees ot the public, officers should be referred to by
rank. '

13.  Employees shall not publicly criticize or ridicule the Departmeént, its
policiés or other employees as to the performance of their duties in a manner

3



which is defamatory, obscene, unlawful, or in any other manner which
impairs the effective operation of the Department o in a manner which
displays a reckless or knowing disregard for the truth. This regulation shall
not be construed so as to impair the exercise of free speech by employees
on matters of public concern.

14 Employees shall not use any derogatory language or actions which are
intended to embatrass, humiliate, or shame a person, or do anything
intended to incite another to violence,

15, Employees shall be decofous_ in their language and conduct. They shall
refrain from actions or words that bring discredit to the Department. They
shall also not use words or terms which hold any person, group or

organization up to contempt. The use of such unaceeptable terms is strictly
forbidden.

16.  Employees shall conduct themselves in the buildings and offices of fhe
Department in a manner which would not discredit the Department, .

D. Civil Service Rules — Causes for Disciplinary Action (§11.03)
B. Misconduot: - ‘
10, Discourtesy to public or fellow employees.

I1.  Violence, threats of violence, abusive behavior, abusive language or mental
- harassment. (CSC 12/15/15)

"~ 19, Violation of department rules, policies, procedures or City ordinances,
20.  Other justifiable causes |

V. ALLEGATIONS INVESTIGATED AND FACTUAL FINDINGS
A, Background ‘

have worked for the MPRR for many years. They are peers and work the same day shift, but do
not work together or have significant interaction, Sergeant Rowland (Rowland) described his
relationship with Sergeant Mooney (Mooney) as “mostly good.” He stated that they have “had
some incidents in the past with [Mooney] cursing.” Rowland said he has addressed those incidents

Lieutenant Noble stated that there is occasionally in-fighting between sergeants working
the same shift, but sees more tension with those on the day shift than the night shift. Rowland has
“bumped heads” with several of his peers over scheduling, completing reports, etc. Lieutenant



Noble tries to stay out of disagreements and asks the employees to work things out and keep it
professmnal He only gets involved when conduct rises to a violation of policy. Because Rowland
is more senior, there have been tensions between Rowland, Mooney and Sergeant Helmick around
scheduling, so Lieutenant Noble pulled them aside and directed the three of them to meet and work
it out. As far as he knew, they had resolved the issues. Lieutenant Noble is aware of complaints
- that Rowland sends too many texts and texts early in the morning, but he has received similar

complaints about Mooney. He has not previously received a complamt from Rowland that Mooney
had created a hostﬂe work environment.

B. August 19 2020 Incndent

On August 19, 2020 Rowland was aetmg as Shlﬁ, Superv1sor There are currently overtime
shifts available to work encampment detail and respond to calls regarding the encampments.
Mooney’s name was on the board for the 11:00 a.m. shift. Next to his name was the note “call
me.” Rowland explained that Mooney had been on vacation, so he interpreted the note to mean
that Mooney wanted to be called to confirm that he was assigned to the shift. Rowland texted
Mooney around 9:00 a.m. to let him know he worked the 11:00 a. . shift. Mooney texted back,
“I’'m sleeping, don’t text me.” Rowland did not respond.

According to Mooney, he had placed the note to call him because he had been on vacation
and wanted to be informed if his shift changed. But he had already confirmed his shift with
Lieutenant Rowland, so did not need to be called. Mooney does not believe it was the shift
supervisor’s role to call him. Lieutenant Noble did not believe Rowland had any ill-will in texting

Mooney and did it as a courtesy Mooney worked his shift w1thout any further interaction with
Rowland.

At 4:00 p.m. Mooney and Rowland completed their shift and were reporting into the station
when they saw each other in the parking lot. They What happened next is disputed. Rowland claims
Mooney was walking right behind him so Rowland turned and said, “I’'m sorry [ woke you up.”
Rowland claims Mooney then said “Fuck you, shut the fuck up.” Rowland kept apologizing and
Mooney kept swearing at him. As they started walking away from each other, Rowland heard
Mooney say something like “you have mental illness and control issues.” Rowland responded,
“out of the two of us, you think it’s me who has mental illness?” Rowland said Mooney laughed
and kept walking. Rowland then heard Mooney say something like “I'll wreck you,” which he

-took as a threat. Rowland turned around and walked toward Mooney, asking if Mooney had
threatened him. Rowland followed him back in the station and kept saying, “I need to know what
you said. Did you threaten me?” Mooney said, “Yeah I’m fucking threatening you, yes I am.

. You’re a piece of shit, I’'m threatening you.” Rowland then turned and went to Lieutenant Noble
to filea c'omplaint He is concerned that “if Mooney would treat a co-worker like that, unprovoked,

what else is going on?” He described Mooney as a time bomb waltmg io explode. Rowland left on

vacation from August 21 to August 30, 2020, He has had no furthet issue with Mooney since he
returned to work.

Mooney described the incident a bit differently, He said Rowland came up to him after the
shift and said he was sorry for waking him up, but said it in an insincere, mocking way, laughing
about it. He admits he responded by telling him to “fuck off” or something similar and the two of
them said “fuck you” and cursed back and forth at each other. Mooney claims Rowland said he



has mental iliness and needs to take his meds, Mooney responded that he takes his meds. Mooney
claims Rowland then followed him inside and kept asking if he was threatening him, Mooney
responded, “big ass bitch,” under his breath. When Rowland asked again, “did you threaten me,”
Mooney claims he said “No, 'm not threatening you.” They then walked in different directions,

Four officers witnessed about thirty seconds of the altercation from the parking lot or in
the doorway. None of the officers recalled hearing swearing between Rowland and Mooney. They
all observed a heated disagreement with both Rowland and Mooney velling, but did not view it as
. particularly serious and did not.give it a second thought until being asked to participate in this
investigation. Three of the officers recounted Rowland stating something to the effect of “you
need to be on medication” and Mooney replying, “I am on medication. At least I take mine.”
Mooney then went back in the station and Rowland followed him in, but none of the witnesses
observed what happened inside or heard the comments, The officers thought Mooney and Rowland
wete equally engaging with each other; one did not appear to be instigating the argument more
- than the other, although Rowland did follow Mooney and appeared to keep it going. None of the

officers heard anything about the incident afterward, : '

C. Allegations Investigated

I have gathered facts relating to the following questions: |
1. Whether Moorey created a hostile work cn_viromneﬁt for Rowland. |

2. Whether Mooney threatened Rowland in violation of any MPRB
. policy. _

3. Whether either party violated applicable MPRB policies ot tules.




3. Whether either party violated applicable MPRB policies or rules.
a 'Respecr in the Workplace

Based on the facts as stated above, I find that both part1es engaged in behavmrs proh1b1ted
under the Respect in the Workplace policy.

- Both parties used obscem‘ties and made disparaging, disrespectful and rude comments, and
both had an “angry outburst” on work premises and in front of other employees. Mooney started
the argument by his disproportionate, angry reaction over the fact that Rowland had texted him
that morning, responding with name-calling and obscenities ‘that immediately escalated the
sitvation and provoked Rowland. T do not credit Mooney’s explanation that Rowland was

somehow mocking or insincere in his apology, thereby justifying his angry outburst and name-
calling.-

While Mooney initiated the altercation, however, Rowland participated in and escalated it,
Both parties admitted to using obscenities and name-calling. Al of the officers who witnessed part
of the argument said that both Rowland and Mooney were yelling and equally heated. One did not
appear to be more of the instigator. Additionally, the witnesses all believed that Rowland made
the first comment about Mooney needing to be on medication (which Mooney then parroted back



to Rowland and said he is taking his meds), which corroborates Mooney’s version of events. And,
rather than walking away, Rowland admittedly followed Mooney and continued to ask whether
Mooney had threatened him.

c. Professional Code of Conduct

Both Rowland and Mooney’s behavior violated paragraphs 10, 12, 14, 15, and 16 of the
Professional Code of Conduct.

d Civil Service Rules

Both Rowland and Mooney engaged in dlscourtesy to fellow employees proh,lblted in
paragraph 10 of the Civil Service Rules, _ ... _

In sum, I find that Mooney instigated this altercation by his unwarranted outburst to
Rowland over Rowland’s single text message that morning reminding him to come to work. His
conduct clearly violated the respect in the workplace policy and the code of professional conduct.
But Rowland engaged in equally disrespectful conduct and escalated the situation. Ironically,
Mooney only “threatened” him, if indeed he did, after Rowland pursued him and kept it going
Cov e,
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Timeline of Sgt. Rowland’s Reported Hostile Work Environment Camplaint

Prepared by Lt. Calvin Noble

8/19/2020 @ 1100 hours - Sgt. Roh Mooney came in to work and told me that Sgt. Keith Rowland
needed to stay in his lane because Rowland had texted him while Mooney was stilt sleeping to tell
Mooney that Mooney worked today. Mooney said that Mooney knew he had to work that day at 1100
hours. | told Mooney that | would think that Mooney would know his own schedule and asked what was
'gbing on. Mooney said Rowland needed to let him worry about his own schedule. ‘

8/19/2020 @1605 hours — Rowland came to my office door and sald that he wasn’t going to work with ’
Mooney anymore and that Mooney just threatened him. | asked Rowland if Mooney was still in the
station. Rowland replied that Mooney just left. Rowland said that someone needed to talk with
Mooney because Rowland wasn’t going to take it anymore. 1asked Rowland if he was asking me to sit
down with both of them to mediate or if he was looking to make a formal complaint. Rowland said
something needed to be done by either me or the Chief to make it stop. Rowland then left.

. 8/18/2020 @ 2006 hours — Rowland texted me just as | arrived home. The text said “You all know dang -

well he is a crazy loose cannon and a liability waiting to explode.. its a hostile work environment.. it
needs to stop”. | then called Rowland to speak with him. | asked Rowland if he was asking me to
mediate or speak with HR about the incident. Rowland said that it wasn’t just that day. Rowland said
that it had been going on for two years and that nobody was doing anything about it. 1told Rowland
that | knew they sometimes didn’t get along but that | try and let two employees of the same rank, who
work the same shift, figure things out unless something is reported to me that | can’t ignore. Rowland
said that Mooney needed to stay away from him and that he wouldn’t work with him anymore because
it was a hostile work environment and that he was threatened in front of other officers. Rowland said it
wasn't an incident that happened in private. Rowland said that Officers Heinen and Pham witnessed the -
incident. Rowland said that if something wasn’t done, he would get a restraining order against Mooney.
Rowland then told me additional details about the incident.

Rowland stated that he had texted Mooney around 0830 hours and said something to the effect of “Just
letting you know that you work the encampment overtime at 1100 hours. The sheet says call please.”
Rowland said that he got a reply from Mooney saying that Mooney was sleeping and not to call him. At
1600 hours when they were both about to leave, Rowland said he approached Mooney and told him
that he was sorry for waking him and that he only texted him because the sign-up sheet said to call.
Rowland said that Mooney told him te “Fuck off’, that Rowland had control issues, and a mental illness.
Rowland said that he asked Mooney, “Between the two of us, I'm the one with the mental illness?”
Rowland said Mooney then started yelling at him and threatenéd him as Rowland waiked away.
Rowland said he turned around and asked Mooney if Mooney had just threatened him. Rowland said
Mooney first denied it before yelling at Rowland saying “Yeah, I'm threatening you” and something that
Rowland couldn’t quite recall at the time but was similar to “I'll wreck you.” Rowland said that one of
the other officers who witnessed the incident might recall the specific words.

itold Rowland that | would talk to Chief Ohotto the next day and advise him that he was reporting a
hostile work environment. | also told Rowland that we would advise HR per policy. Rowland said okay




and that he would talk to me the next morning at work. |told Rowland to write things down so that he
remembered what had happened and what he had told me.

8/20/2020 @ 0950 hours - | reported the complaint to Chief Ohotto. Chlethotto told me to connect
with HR on the complamt

8/20/2020 @ 0956 hours ~ ! emailed Rhonda tleryla in HR. | wrote that | had received a complaint from
Rowland about Mooney and asked her to give me a call.

8/20/2020 @ 1138 hours — Rhonda Heryla called me by phone. | advised her that Rowland was making
2 hostile work environment complaint. After discussing the details, a decision was made to have HR
retain an independent investigator to handle the complaint investigation.

8/20/2020 — After speaking with HR, | ad\nsed Rowland that HR would be conducting an investigation
and would need to speak with him upon his return from vacation. Rowland was scheduled to be out of
the office, on vacation, from 8/21/2020 ~ 8/30/2020

8/29/2020 @ 1136 hours — | emailed Rowland an Investigation Notice Letter signed by Chief Ohotto.
The letter scheduled an appointment to meet with Rowland on 9/1/2020 at 1300 hours. Since Rowland
- was out of the office, | sent Rowland a text about the letter to his personal cellphone.



